

# Exhibit B

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SIMON V. KINSELLA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT;  
DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, U.S.  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Defendants,*

and

SOUTH FORK WIND, LLC,

*Proposed Defendant-Intervenor.*

Case No.: 1:22-cv-02147-JMC

**PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR SOUTH FORK WIND, LLC'S  
PROPOSED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
"EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER"**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	4
A. The Project.....	4
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
1. NEPA.....	5
2. OCSLA.....	6
3. NYSPSC.....	7
C. Prior and Ongoing Litigation Against the Project’s Approvals.....	11
III. Legal Standard.....	13
IV. Argument.....	14
A. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Favor Denial of the TRO/PI Motion.....	14
B. Plaintiff Has Not Proven Irreparable Harm.....	17
C. Plaintiff Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	20
1. Plaintiff Lack Article III Standing.....	20
2. Plaintiff’s NEPA Claims Are Not Likely to Succeed.....	28
3. Plaintiff’s OCSLA Claims Are Not Likely to Succeed.....	31
V. Conclusion.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Ajilon Pro. Staffing, PLC v. Kubicki</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17, 19
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	21
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Citizens for the Pres. of Wainscott, Inc. v. N.Y. State Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , No. 2021-06582 (N.Y. App. Div., 2d Dep’t Jan. 26, 2022).....	12, 24
<i>Citizens for the Pres. of Wainscott, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton, N.Y.</i> , No. 601847/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. Feb. 24, 2022) .....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	21, 25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21, 25
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	28
<i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 944 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .	13
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Kinsella v. Inc. Vill. of E. Hampton</i> , Civ. No. 15-3948, Dkt. 134 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2021) .....	14
<i>Kinsella v. Long Island Power Auth.</i> , No. 613/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty.) .....	11
<i>Kinsella v. Long Island Power Auth.</i> , No. 621109/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty.) .....	11

*Kinsella v. PSC*,  
 No. 2021-06572 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t).....10, 11, 24

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....27

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....20, 21, 25

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....29

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs Ass’n, v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....28

*Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....20

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 No. 15-cv-01582, 2016 WL 420470 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2016).....17

*Nevada v. DOE*,  
 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....28

*Newdow v. Bush*,  
 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....20

*NO Gas Pipeline v. F.E.R.C.*,  
 756 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....25

*Protect Our Cmty. Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 845 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (S.D. Cal. 2012), *aff’d*, 473 F. App’x 790 (9th Cir. 2012).....16

*Public Citizen v. Foreman*,  
 471 F. Supp. 586 (D.D.C. 1979).....27

*Robbins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
 72 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....26

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13, 14

*Sierra Club v. E.P.A.*,  
 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....20

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.*,  
 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....27

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....21, 25

*Twp. of Bordentown, N.J. v. FERC*,  
903 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2018).....29

*W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
774 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Nev. 2011), *aff'd*, 443 F. App'x 278 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13, 14, 17

*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....18

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....5

42 U.S.C. § 7627.....5

43 U.S.C. § 1301(a) .....5

43 U.S.C. § 1331(a) .....5

43 U.S.C. § 1332(3) .....32

43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1).....6

43 U.S.C. § 1337(p) .....6

43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4) Section 8(p)(4) .....31, 32

N.Y. Public Authorities Law § 1020-f(r).....28

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 55.5(a).....5

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 16, pts. 85-88.....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

construction status map available at,  
[https://www.google.com/maps/d/u/0/viewer?mid=1J\\_kfl6SXsLWxwviVsLsy\\_Ivm2Gov-vNH&ll=40.95482430184058%2C-72.2298342982266&z=14](https://www.google.com/maps/d/u/0/viewer?mid=1J_kfl6SXsLWxwviVsLsy_Ivm2Gov-vNH&ll=40.95482430184058%2C-72.2298342982266&z=14).....11

<https://documents.dps.ny.gov/public/MatterManagement/CaseMaster.aspx?Mattercaseno=18-T-0604>.....9

[https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Record%20of%20Decision%20South%20Fork\\_0.pdf](https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Record%20of%20Decision%20South%20Fork_0.pdf) .....7

<https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/SFWF%20FEIS.pdf>.....6

M-Opinion 37067, U.S. Dept. of the Interior Office of the Solicitor 1-2 (Apr. 9, 2021)  
<https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/m-37067.pdf> .....32
